

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

## 1945

#### CONTAGIOUS DISEASES

#### **PUBLIC**, 1945

CHAP, 295

337

pliance it shall have all the rights and privileges of like domestic associations.

Sec. 26. License fees. Domestic associations and foreign associations admitted to do business in this state shall pay an annual license fee of \$10, which shall be in lieu of all other corporation and franchise taxes.

Sec. 27. Uniformity of interpretation. This chapter shall be so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to make uniform the law of those states which enact it.

Sec. 28. Short title. This chapter may be cited as the "Uniform Agricultural Cooperative Association Act".

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 295

### AN ACT Relating to Contagious Diseases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 61, amended. Section 61 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 61. Physician shall give notice of existence of contagious disease; proceedings in cases of violation. Whenever any physician knows or has reason to believe that any person whom he is called upon to visit has or is infected with any of the notifiable diseases, such physician shall forthwith give notice thereof to the local health officer of the town in which such person lives, except that venereal diseases shall be reported in the manner set forth in section 90. Any local health officer in the state, who shall have knowledge of any violation of the provisions of this section occurring within the jurisdiction of his town, shall forthwith give notice thereof in writing and of all facts within his knowledge in relation thereto, to the county attorney of the county in which such violation has occurred, and said county attorney shall thereupon examine into the case and take such action in the matter as the circumstances of the case require.'

Effective July 21, 1945